

CASE NO. 19-7447

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

MARK O'HARA WRIGHT,

*Plaintiff - Appellant,*

v.

HAROLD CLARKE,

Director, VA. Department of Corr.,

*Defendant - Appellee,*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
AT ROANOKE

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

J. Scott Ballenger  
Rachel Daley (Third Year Law Student)  
J. Andrew Mackenzie (Third Year Law Student)  
Anna Cecile Pepper (Third Year Law Student)  
Appellate Litigation Clinic  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA SCHOOL OF LAW  
580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA 22903  
202-701-4925  
sballenger@law.virginia.edu

*Counsel for Appellant*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <u>Page</u> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii          |
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 2           |
| I.    THE COMMONWEALTH’S BRIEF FAILS TO JUSTIFY THE<br>VIRGINIA SUPREME COURT’S UNREASONABLE<br>APPLICATION OF <i>STRICKLAND</i> ’S DEFICIENCY PRONG .....                                | 2           |
| A. The Commonwealth Relies On A Meritless Procedural Default<br>Argument To Justify Ignoring Or Misstating The Actual<br>Strategic Situation Facing Trial Counsel .....                   | 2           |
| B. Like The Virginia Supreme Court, The Commonwealth’s Brief<br>Inappropriately Defers To A Tactical Judgment That Was Not<br>Grounded In A Professionally Reasonable Investigation ..... | 7           |
| II.   WRIGHT HAS ESTABLISHED PREJUDICE UNDER<br><i>STRICKLAND</i> .....   | 17          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 22          |
| CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE .....   | 23          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |                 |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>Bottenfield v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>487 S.E.2d 883 (Va. Ct. App. 1997) .....                     | 19-20           |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Bass</i> ,<br>786 S.E.2d 165 (Va. 2016) .....                                     | 15-16           |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Dalton</i> ,<br>524 S.E.2d 860 (Va. 2000) .....                                   | 15, 16, 17      |
| <i>Crawford v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>479 S.E.2d 84 (Va. Ct. App. 1996) .....                         | 20              |
| <i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> ,<br>563 U.S. 170 (2011) .....   | 8               |
| <i>Gray v. Branker</i> ,<br>529 F.3d 220 (4th Cir. 2008) .....                                       | 9               |
| <i>Hinton v. Alabama</i> ,<br>571 U.S. 263 (2014) .....  | 9, 10           |
| <i>Hooper v. Mullin</i> ,<br>314 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 2002) .....                                    | 8               |
| <i>Kimmelman v. Morrison</i> ,<br>477 U.S. 365 (1986) .....  | 9               |
| <i>Premo v. Moore</i> ,<br>562 U.S. 115 (2011) .....   | 8               |
| <i>Rowe v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>675 S.E.2d 161 (Va. 2009) .....                                     | 15, 16          |
| <i>Spivey v. United States</i> ,<br>2007 WL 2327591 (E.D. Va. Aug. 10, 2007) .....                   | 15, 17, 22      |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> ,<br>466 U.S. 668 (1984) .....                                       | 2, 8, 9, 17, 22 |
| <i>Talley v. Commonwealth</i> ,<br>No. 0647-05-2, 2006 WL 1888697 (Va. Ct. App. July 11, 2006) ..... | 15              |

*Thompson v. Commonwealth*,  
 656 S.E.2d 409 (Va. Ct. App. 2008), *rev'd on other grounds*,  
 673 S.E.2d 469 (Va. 2009) ..... 20

*Thompson v. Gansler*,  
 734 F. App'x 846 (4th Cir. 2018) ..... 9

*United States v. Carthorne*,  
 878 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2017) ..... 8-9, 11

*Vinson v. True*,  
 436 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2006) ..... 16

*Wiggins v. Smith*,  
 539 U.S. 510 (2003) ..... 9, 10, 16

*Williams v. Taylor*,  
 529 U.S. 362 (2000) ..... 10

*Wright v. Commonwealth*,  
 789 S.E.2d 611 (Va. 2016) ..... 11

**Statutes**

Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-217 ..... 16

Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-231 ..... 17, 19, 20

**Other**

Ronald J. Bacigal & Corinna Barrett Lain, *Va. Prac. Crim. Proc.* § 18.2  
 (2020-2021 ed.) ..... 4
